Journal of Mining Institute. 2021. Vol. 251. P. 667-677
Dmitrii V. Mardashov
DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2021.5.6
667
UDC 622.276.63, 622.276.76
Development of blocking compositions with a bridging agent
for oil well killing in conditions of abnormally low formation pressure
and carbonate reservoir rocks
Dmitrii V. MARDASHOV
Saint Petersburg Mining University, Saint Petersburg, Russia
How to cite this article: Mardashov D.V. Development of blocking compositions with a bridging agent for oil well
killing in conditions of abnormally low formation pressure and carbonate reservoir rocks. Journal of Mining Institute.
2021. Vol. 251, p. 667-677. DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2021.5.6
Abstract. Production well killing before workover operations in late-stage oil and gas-condensate fields can be com-
plicated by abnormally low formation pressure, carbonate type of reservoir rocks, and high gas-oil ratio. These com-
plications lead to the intensive absorption of technological fluids by the formation and gas ingresses, which, in its turn,
increases the time of killing wells and putting them on production, reduction of productivity, and additional costs.

dis. ... kand. tekhn. nauk. Ufa: Ufimskii gosudarstvennyi neftyanoi tekhnicheskii universitet, 2011, p. 24 (in Russian).
2. Alekseev A.A. Heading for carbonates: Developing carbonate reservoirs at “Gazprom Neft”. Sibirskaya neft. 2017. N 138,
p. 28-35 (in Russian).
3. Atvinovskaya T.V. Role of killing fluids in the well workover process. Vestnik GGTU im. P.O.Sukhogo. 2018. N 2, p. 34-41
(in Russian).
4. BridzhersK.L. Completion and workover fluids. Moscow: Institut kompyuternykh issledovanii, 2016, p. 236 (in Russian).
5. Vagina T.Sh., Gavrilova A.A. Development of blocking compositions for well killing at the western Siberian fields with
account of modern requirements. Stroitelstvo neftyanykh I gazovykh skvazhin na sushe i na more. 2014. N 6, p. 38-41 (in Russian).
6. Zdolnik S.E., Khandriko A.N., Akhankin O.B. et al. Technologies of killing of wells with lost return control in conditions of
an intensification of terrigenous reservoirs development. Neftyanoe khozyaistvo. 2007. N 11, p. 62-65 (in Russian).
7. Glushchenko V.N., Ptashko O.A. Thickened calcium free well kill fluid. Neft. Gaz. Novatsii. 2013. N 10 (177), p. 58-61
(in Russian).
8. Glushchenko V.N., Silin M.A. Near-bottomhole zone and technogenic factors of its state. Neftepromyslovaya khimiya: v 5 t.
Vol. 3. Moscow: Interkontakt Nauka, 2010, p. 650 (in Russian).
9. Dvoinikov M.V. Research on technical and technological parameters of inclined drilling. Journal of Mining Institute. 2017.
Vol. 223, p. 86-92. DOI: 10.18454/PMI.2017.1.86
10. Demakhin S.A., MerkulovA.P., Kasyanov D.N. Well killing with blocking packs is an effective mean of preserving the
filtration properties of the reservoir. Neft. Gaz. Novatsii. 2015. N 1, p. 66-69 (in Russian).
11. Islamov Sh.R. Justification of oil well killing technology prior to workover in fractured-pore carbonate reservoirs: Avtoref.
dis. … kand. tekhn. nauk. St. Petersburg: Sankt-Peterburgskii gornyi universitet, 2021, p. 20 (in Russian).

reservoirs of the Eastern part of the Orenburgskoye oil-gas-condensate field. Neftyanoe khozyaistvo. 2017. N 12, p. 52-55.
DOI: 10.24887/0028-2448-2017-12-52-55 (in Russian).
18. Perepelkin A.S., BikmetovA.Yu. Elaboration of biopolymer mud for wells killing with abnormally low reservoir pressure.
Territoriya NEFTEGAZ. 2014. N 6, p. 16-19 (in Russian).
19. Silin M.A., Magadova L.A., Gaevoi E.G. et al. Application of killing fluids on the polysaccharide base in wells with low
pressure and after fracturing. Neftyanoe khozyaistvo. 2010. N 4, p. 104-106 (in Russian).
20. Dmitruk V.V., Rakhimov S.N., Boyarkin A.A., Shtakhov E.N. Improving the effectiveness of killing wells of Urengoyskoye
field. Neftyanoe khozyaistvo. 2010. N 5, p. 130-132 (in Russian).
21. Zdolnik S.E., Zgoba I.M., Telin A.G., Gusakov V.N. Problems of well killing at the Priobskoye field and ways of solving
them. Nauchno-tekhnicheskii vestnik OAO NK “Rosneft”. 2006. N 1, p. 35-38 (in Russian).
22. Boikov E.V., Evdokimov I.N., Kilmamatov A. et al. A newly developed criteria matrix determining applicability of kill
fluids. Burenie i neft. 2019. N 2, p. 20-27 (in Russian).
23. Ponomareva I.N., Ilyushin P.Yu., Martyushev D.A., Rakhimzyanov R.M. Results of research into improving the efficiency
of well killing technologies. Neftyanoe khozyaistvo. 2017. N 1, p. 2-5 (in Russian).
24. Rogachev M.K., Mukhametshin V.V., Kuleshova L.S. Improving the efficiency of using resource base of liquid hydrocarbons
in Jurassic deposits of Western Siberia. Journal of Mining Institute. 2019. Vol. 240, p. 711-715. DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2019.6.711
25. Rogov E.A. Study of the well near-bottomhole zone permeability during treatment by process fluids. Journal of Mining
Institute. 2020. Vol. 242, p. 169-173. DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2020.2.169
26. Ryabokon S.A. Completion and workover process fluids. Krasnodar, 2009, p. 338 (in Russian).
27. Gusakov V.N., Kraevskii N.N., Khakimov A.F. et al. Absorption prevention technology for well workovers under low for-
mation pressure conditions. Neftyanoe khozyaistvo. 2013. N 10, p. 50-51 (in Russian).
Journal of Mining Institute. 2021. Vol. 251. P. 667-677
Dmitrii V. Mardashov
DOI: 10.31897/PMI.2021.5.6
677
28. Tokunov V.I., Saushin A.Z. Process fluids and compositions to enhance oil and gas well productivity. Moscow: Nedra, 2004,
p. 711 (in Russian).
29. Shishkin A.V. Calcium nitrate – component of well kill fluid and an additive to squeeze compositions. Neft. Gaz. Novatsii.
2013. N 12, p. 51-53 (in Russian).
30. Shikhaliev I.Yu., Shikhalieva I.S., Sedlyarova V.D., Shikhalieva I.I. Efficiency of lightened emulsions application for well
killing during repair-and-renewal operations in productive formations with abnormally low formation pressure. Stroitelstvo neftyanykh
i gazovykh skvazhin na sushe i na more. 2014. N 6, p. 34-38 (in Russian).
31. Khaibullina K.S., Korobov G.Yu., Lekomtsev A.V. Development of an asphalt-resin-paraffin deposits inhibitor and substanti-
ation of the technological parameters of its injection into the bottom-hole formation zone. Periodico Tche Quimica. 2020. Vol. 17. N 34,
p. 769-781.
32. Leusheva E.L., Morenov V., Tabatabaee Moradi M. Effect of carbonate additives on dynamic filtration index of drilling
mud. International Journal of Engineering. 2020. Vol. 33. Iss. 5, p. 934-939. DOI: 10.5829/IJE.2020.33.05B.26
33. Litvinenko V.S., Dvoynikov M.V., Trushko V.L. Elaboration of a conceptual solution for the development of the
Arctic shelf from seasonally flooded coastal areas. International Journal of Mining Science and Technology (in press).
DOI: 10.1016/j.ijmst.2021.09.010
34. Litvinenko V.  Foreword: Sixty-year Russian history of Antarctic sub-glacial lake exploration and Arctic natural resource